finance income (expense) have been reduced from $18,610 and $8,122 to $6,759 and $(1,532) for the three months

5

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (Restated)
Three months and nine months ended April 30, 2014 and 2013
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

ended April 30, 2014 and April 30, 2013 and from $32,688 and $27,607 to ($2,865) and ($1,355),for the nine months
ended April 30, 2014 and April 30, 2013 respectively.  The effect on the condensed consolidated statements of
financial position has been to remove the accrued rebate payable previously included in accounts payable and accrued
liabilities in the amount of $330,938 as at April 30, 2014 and to include in the rebate provision current and non-
current portion (note 8).  The following tables describe the changes to the Company’s condensed consolidated interim
financial statements. There was no impact on the cash flows of the Company.

The key effects of the restatement on the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position as at April
30, 2014 and April 30, 2013 are as follows:

Effect on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

April 30, 2014

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Assets
Current assets

Cash $ 10,669,125 $ - $ 10,669,125

Short-term investments 60,000 - 60,000
Accounts receivable 842,450 842,450
Prepaid expenses and
deposits

210,087 210,087

11,781,662 11,781,662
Property and equipment 382,309 382,309
Intangible assets 4,273,296 4,273,296
Total assets $ 16,437,267 $ $ 16,437,267

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

$ 1,881,485 $ (330,938) $ 1,550,547
Current portion of deferred
revenue 151,098 - 151,098
Current portion of rebate
provision - 426,332 426,332

2,032,583 95,394 2,127,977

Deferred revenue - - -
Rebate provision - 1,266,136 1,266,136

2,032,583 1,361,530 3,394,113
Shareholders' Equity
Share capital 56,782,560 - 56,782,560
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 141,745 - 141,745
Warrants 980,941 - 980,941
Contributed surplus 7,369,013 - 7,369,013
Deficit (50,869,575) (1,361,530) (52,231,105)

14,404,684 (1,361,530) 13,043,154
$ 16,437,267 $ - $ 16,437,267

6

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (Restated)
Three months and nine months ended April 30, 2014 and 2013
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

2. Restatement of previously issued consolidated financial statements (continued)

Effect on Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss

 Three months ended April 30, 2014 Three months ended April 30, 2013 Nine months ended April 30, 2014 Nine months ended April 30, 2013

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Revenue
Access and usage fees $ 2,070,174 $ - $ 2,070,174 $ 1,439,219 $ - $ 1,439,219 $ 5,555,292 $ - $ 5,555,292 $ 3,995,390 $ - $ 3,995,390
Integration fees 213,490 - 213,490 84,578 - 84,578 423,029 - 423,029 216,754 - 216,754
Set-up fees 18,304 - 18,304 110,672 - 110,672 92,723 - 92,723 328,060 - 328,060
Project management 88,684 - 88,684 - - - 94,259 - 94,259 - - -

Total revenue 2,390,652 - 2,390,652 1,634,469 - 1,634,469 6,165,303 - 6,165,303 4,540,204 - 4,540,204
Expenses

Salaries, employee benefits and
subcontractor

2,810,515 - 2,810,515 2,330,878 - 2,330,878 7,169,016 - 7,169,016 6,723,077 - 6,723,077
General and administrative 397,956 - 397,956 260,881 - 260,881 999,652 - 999,652 725,224 - 725,224
Commissions and credit cards 222,275 (114,914) 107,361 150,934 (82,005) 68,929 606,251 (302,423) 303,828 510,104 (226,891) 283,213
Professional fee 107,738 - 107,738 50,989 - 50,989 347,352 - 347,352 148,915 - 148,915
Rent 127,492 - 127,492 96,192 - 96,192 338,590 - 338,590 256,399 - 256,399
Internet and hosting costs 31,856 - 31,856 27,943 - 27,943 82,299 - 82,299 81,485 - 81,485
Market expansion and product
development

- - - 218,226 - 218,226 - - - 777,106 - 777,106

Stock based compensation 122,918 - 122,918 153,894 - 153,894 423,023 - 423,023 388,355 - 388,355
Amortization 305,131 - 305,131 161,716 - 161,716 766,163 - 766,163 499,137 - 499,137

$ 4,125,881 $ (114,914) $ 4,010,967 $ 3,451,653 $ (82,005) $ 3,369,648 $ 10,732,346 $ (302,423) $ 10,429,923 $ 10,109,802 $ (226,891) $ 9,882,911
Loss before the following (1,735,229) 114,914 (1,620,315) (1,817,184) 82,005 (1,735,179) (4,567,043) 302,423 (4,264,620) (5,569,598) 226,891 (5,342,707)
Finance Income 18,610 (11,851) 6,759 8,122 (9,654) (1,532) 32,688 (35,553) (2,865) 27,607 (28,962) (1,355)
Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (1,716,619) $ 103,063 $ (1,613,556) $ (1,809,062) $ 72,351 $ (1,736,711) $ (4,534,355) $ 266,870 $ (4,267,485) $ (5,541,991) $ 197,929 $ (5,344,062)

7

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (Restated)
Three months and nine months ended April 30, 2014 and 2013
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

2. Restatement of previously issued consolidated financial statements (continued)

Effect on Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 Three months ended April 30, 2014  Three months ended April 30, 2013 Nine months ended April 30, 2014 Nine months ended April 30, 2013

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Cash provided by (used in)
Operating activities
Net loss $ (1,716,619) $ 103,063 $ (1,613,556) $ (1,809,062) $ 72,351 $ (1,736,711) $ (4,534,355) $ 266,870 $ (4,267,485) $ (5,541,991) $ 197,929 $ (5,344,062)
Items not affecting cash - - - - - - - - - - - -

Stock-based compensation 122,918 - 122,918 153,894 - 153,894 423,023 - 423,023 388,355 - 388,355
Amortization 305,131 - 305,131 161,716 - 161,716 766,163 - 766,163 499,137 - 499,137
Accretion on rebate provision - 11,851 11,851 - 9,654 9,654 - 35,553 35,553 - 28,962 28,962
Adjustment to salaries expense for
salaries paid by shares - - - 3,928 - 3,928 16,000 - 16,000 (74,314) - (74,314)

(1,288,570) 114,914 (1,173,656) (1,489,524) 82,005 (1,407,519) (3,329,169) 302,423 (3,026,746) (4,728,813) 226,891 (4,501,922)
Rebate payment - - - - - - - - - - (238,901) (238,901)
Changes in non-cash working capital 428,114 (114,914) 313,200 333,940 (82,005) 251,935 259,160 (302,423) (43,263) (15,930) 12,010 (3,920)
Net cash used in operating activities (860,456) - (860,456) (1,155,584) - (1,155,584) (3,070,009) - (3,070,009) (4,744,743) - (4,744,743)
Financing activity

Proceeds from issuance of shares
and warrants

10,000,000 - 10,000,000 6,528,917 - 6,528,917 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 6,551,141 - 6,551,141

Proceeds from issuance of stock
options

- - - - - - 13,480 - 13,480 - - -

Share issue costs (882,148) - (882,148) - - - (888,185) - (888,185) - - -
Net cash from financing activity 9,117,852 - 9,117,852 6,528,917 - 6,528,917 9,125,295 - 9,125,295 6,551,141 - 6,551,141
Investing activities

Acquisition of property and
equipment (1,641) - (1,641) (7,200) - (7,200) (6,966) - (6,966) (105,367) - (105,367)
Software development costs (85,215) - (85,215) (411,267) - (411,267) (662,947) - (662,947) (1,213,817) - (1,213,817)
Increase in short-term investments - - - - - - - - - - - -

Changes in non-cash working capital - - - - - - - - - - - -
Net cash used in vesting activities (86,856) - (86,856) (418,467) - (418,467) (669,913) - (669,913) (1,319,184) - (1,319,184)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash
and cash equivalents held in foreign
currency. (27,041) - (27,041) - - - 104,686 - 104,686 - - -
Cash outflow $ 8,143,499 $ - $ 8,143,499 $ 4,954,866 - $ 4,954,866 $ 5,490,059 $ - $ 5,490,059 $ 487,214 $ - $ 487,214
Cash, beginning of period 2,525,626 - 2,525,626 2,283,318 - 2,283,318 5,179,066 - 5,179,066 6,750,970 - 6,750,970
Cash, end of period 10,669,125 - 10,669,125 7,238,184 - 7,238,184 $ 10,669,125 $ - $ 10,669,125 $ 7,238,184 $ - $ 7,238,184

- - - - - -

8

Cortex Business Solutions Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (Restated)
Three months and nine months ended April 30, 2014 and 2013
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

2. Restatement of previously issued consolidated financial statements (continued)

Effect on Deficit

April 30, 2014

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Deficit
Balance, beginning of period $ (46,335,220) $ (1,628,400) $ (47,963,620)
Net and comprehensive loss (4,534,355) 266,870 (4,267,485)
Balance, end of period (50,869,575) (1,361,530) (52,231,105)

3. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

These restated condensed consolidated interim financial statements were prepared following the same
accounting policies and methods of computation as the audited annual consolidated financial statements for
the year ended July 31, 2013. They were reported in accordance with International Accounting Standard
(IAS) 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).
Accordingly, certain financial information and disclosure normally included in annual consolidated financial
statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) has been omitted